

No. 12-123

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

BRIAN C. LEIGHTON  
*Attorney at Law*  
701 Pollasky Avenue  
Clovis, CA 93612  
(559) 297-6190

MICHAEL W. MCCONNELL\*  
ADITYA BAMZAI  
JOSEPH CASCIO  
AARON L. NIELSON  
*Kirkland & Ellis LLP*  
655 Fifteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*michael.mcconnell@kirkland.com*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(b) STATEMENT.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and regulatory framework.....	4
B. Proceedings below.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The federal courts have jurisdiction to address petitioners’ defense under the Takings Clause to a “direct transfer of funds mandated by the Government.”.....	16
A. Petitioners’ takings claim is ripe.....	17
1. An injunctive claim against a “direct transfer of funds mandated by the government” is immediately ripe.....	17
2. A defense to government-initiated enforcement action is immediately ripe.....	22

B. The Court should clarify that the availability of equitable relief under the Takings Clause depends on traditional principles of equity rather than ripeness. ....	27
1. The historical understanding of the Constitution establishes that equitable principles govern the availability of equitable relief under the Takings Clause.....	28
2. A party need not pursue pointless duplicative proceedings before obtaining injunctive redress under the Takings Clause.....	42
3. A party may invoke the Takings Clause as a defense to government-initiated enforcement action. ....	43
II. Under the AMAA, petitioners have the right and obligation to bring their takings claim in administrative proceedings rather than in the Court of Federal Claims under the Tucker Act. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	23, 24
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008) .....	52
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	42
<i>Asociación de Suscripción Conjunta del Seguro de Responsabilidad Obligatorio v. Flores Galarza</i> , 484 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>Atchison, Topeka, &amp; Santa Fe Ry. v. O'Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912) .....	46
<i>Babbitt v. Youpee</i> , 519 U.S. 234 (1997) .....	19
<i>Baring v. Erdman</i> , 2 F. Cas. 784 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1834).....	31
<i>Bay View, Inc. v. AHTNA, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	49, 53
<i>Bloodgood v. Mohawk &amp; Hudson R.R.</i> , 18 Wend. 9 (N.Y. 1837) .....	32
<i>Bonaparte v. Camden &amp; A.R. Co.</i> , 3 F. Cas. 821 (C.C.N.J. 1830).....	30, 31
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988) .....	8

<i>Bragg v. Weaver</i> , 251 U.S. 57 (1919) .....	34
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962) .....	25
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	18
<i>Cal. Pac. R.R. v. Cent. Pac. R.R. of Cal.</i> , 47 Cal. 528 (1874) .....	44
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	24
<i>Cherokee Nation v. S. Kansas Ry.</i> , 135 U.S. 641 (1890) .....	17, 33, 34, 35, 42
<i>Chicago, Burlington, &amp; Quincy Ry. v. Illinois</i> , 200 U.S. 561 (1906) .....	25, 44
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	18
<i>Concrete Pipe &amp; Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	19
<i>Conn. River R.R. v. Franklin Cnty. Commr's</i> , 127 Mass. 50 (1879) .....	35
<i>Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 211 (1986) .....	19
<i>D.M. Osborne &amp; Co. v. Missouri Pac. Ry.</i> , 147 U.S. 248 (1893) .....	33
<i>Dohany v. Rogers</i> , 281 U.S. 362 (1930) .....	34



<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	46
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1204 (2012) .....	45
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978) .....	38
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) .....	13, 14, 16, 17, 18, ..... 19, 20, 21, 26, 42, 47, 48
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2126 (2012) .....	50
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 74 Fed. Cl. 554 (2006) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Tyler</i> , 149 U.S. 164 (1893) .....	34
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	15, 34, 45, 46
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	25
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	32
<i>Griffing v. Gibb</i> , 67 U.S. 519 (1862) .....	31
<i>Harrison v. PPG Indus., Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980) .....	52
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010) .....	55
<i>Hinck v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 501 (2007) .....	48, 49

<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987) .....	19
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999) .....	53
<i>Hurley v. Kincaid</i> , 285 U.S. 95 (1932) .....	36
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 53 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	55
<i>Joslin Mfg. Co. v. City of Providence</i> , 262 U.S. 668 (1923) .....	34
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	24
<i>Kloeckner v. Solis</i> , 133 S. Ct. 596 (2012) .....	55
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	42
<i>Lambert v. California</i> , 355 U.S. 225 (1957) .....	46
<i>Langford v. United States</i> , 101 U.S. 341 (1879) .....	37
<i>Leader v. Moxon</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 546 (C.P. 1773), <i>reported sub nom. Leader v. Moxton</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 1156 .....	29
<i>Lion Raisins, Inc. v. United States</i> , 416 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	47, 48, 50, 51
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	11

<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	43
<i>MacDonald, Sommer, &amp; Frates v. Yolo Cnty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986) .....	18, 43
<i>Macfarland v. Poulos</i> , 32 App. D.C. 558 (D.C. Cir. 1909).....	35
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	21
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928) .....	24
<i>Missouri Pac. Ry. v. Nebraska</i> , 217 U.S. 196 (1910) .....	16, 21, 23, 24, 43, 46, 47
<i>Missouri v. Chicago, Burlington, &amp; Quincy R.R.</i> , 241 U.S. 533 (1916) .....	46
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 341 (1925) .....	36
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....	8
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) .....	18, 43
<i>Peabody v. United States</i> , 231 U.S. 530 (1913) .....	37
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	38
<i>Perry v. Wilson</i> , 7 Mass. 393 (1811) .....	32
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998) .....	18
<i>Phillips v. Wash. Legal Found.</i> , 538 U.S. 942 (2003) .....	18

<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v. United States,</i> 250 U.S. 1 (1919) .....	37
<i>Preseault v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n,</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	41
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins,</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	25
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay &amp; Miss. Canal Co.,</i> 80 U.S. 166 (1871) .....	33
<i>Reg'l Rail Reorganization Act Cases,</i> 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	22, 27, 38, 39
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,</i> 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	39, 40
<i>Sackett v. EPA,</i> 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012) .....	26
<i>San Mateo Waterworks v. Sharpstein,</i> 50 Cal. 284 (1875) .....	30, 44
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City &amp; County of S.F.,</i> 545 U.S. 323 (2005) .....	41
<i>Sanborn v. Belden,</i> 51 Cal. 266 (1876) .....	44
<i>Saulsbury Orchards &amp; Almond Processing, Inc. v. Yeutter,</i> 917 F.2d 1190 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	53
<i>Schillinger v. United States,</i> 155 U.S. 163 (1894) .....	37
<i>Scott v. Donald,</i> 165 U.S. 107 (1897) .....	34
<i>Sinnickson v. Johnson,</i> 17 N.J.L. 129 (1839) .....	32

<i>Smyth v. Ames</i> , 169 U.S. 466 (1898) .....	32
<i>St. Louis &amp; S.F. Ry. v. Gill</i> , 156 U.S. 667 (1895) .....	25, 44, 46
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) .....	22
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2592 (2010) .....	42
<i>Student Loan Mktg. Ass'n v. Riley</i> , 104 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	19, 42
<i>Sweet v. Rechel</i> , 159 U.S. 380 (1895) .....	35
<i>Tempel v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 121 (1918) .....	36
<i>Thacher v. Dartmouth Bridge Co.</i> , 35 Mass. (18 Pick.) 501 (1836) .....	32
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204 (1897) .....	32
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....	50
<i>Union Bridge Co. v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 364 (1907) .....	24, 44
<i>United States v. Bormes</i> , 133 S. Ct. 12 (2012) .....	7, 8, 48, 49
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	37

<i>United States v. Erika, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 201 (1982) .....	49
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	49, 50
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	52
<i>United States v. Great Falls Mfg. Co.</i> , 112 U.S. 645 (1884) .....	37
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882) .....	33, 37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983) .....	8
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	53
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	26
<i>United States v. Ruzicka</i> , 329 U.S. 287 (1946) .....	7, 10, 48, 50
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371 (1980) .....	35
<i>United States v. Testan</i> , 424 U.S. 392 (1976) .....	8
<i>Va. Office for Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) .....	45
<i>Wash. Legal Found. v. Tex. Equal Access to Justice Found.</i> , 270 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Washlefske v. Winston</i> , 234 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	18

*Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies v. Beckwith*,  
449 U.S. 155 (1980) ..... 19

*Western Union Tel. v. Pa. R.R.*,  
195 U.S. 540 (1904) ..... 35

*Wilkie v. Robbins*,  
551 U.S. 537 (2007) ..... 21

*Williamson Cnty. Reg’l Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank*,  
473 U.S. 172 (1985) ..... 13, 40, 41, 42

*Wisconsin v. Yoder*,  
406 U.S. 205 (1972) ..... 23, 46

*Yates v. City of Milwaukee*,  
77 U.S. 497 (1870) ..... 32

*Younger v. Harris*,  
401 U.S. 37 (1971) ..... 22

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 38

*Zinerman v. Burch*,  
494 U.S. 113 (1990) ..... 29

**Statutes and Regulations**

7 U.S.C. § 601..... 1

7 U.S.C. § 608c(1)..... 52

7 U.S.C. § 608c(13)(B)..... 51

7 U.S.C. § 608c(14)..... 7, 10, 24, 49, 50, 51, 52

7 U.S.C. § 608c(15)..... 7, 49, 52

7 U.S.C. § 608c(19)..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) ..... 1, 8, 37

7 C.F.R. § 900.51(i) .....	7, 53
7 C.F.R. § 989.....	2
7 C.F.R. § 989.11.....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.15.....	5, 52
7 C.F.R. § 989.21.....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.54.....	4, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.54(d) .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.55.....	4
7 C.F.R. § 989.65.....	4, 5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66.....	4, 5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(a) .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(1) .....	5
7 C.F.R. § 989.66(b)(4) .....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.67.....	6
7 C.F.R. § 989.80(a) .....	10
7 C.F.R. § 989.166.....	5, 10
7 C.F.R. § 989.166(c).....	20

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	1, 28
---------------------------	-------

### **Other Authorities**

Blackstone, William, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765) .....	28
---	----



Brauneis, Robert, <i>The First Constitutional Tort: The Remedial Revolution in Nineteenth-Century State Just Compensation Law</i> , 52 VAND. L. REV. 57 (1999) .....	30
Breyer, Stephen G. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administrative Law and Regulatory Policy</i> (7th ed. 2011) .....	24
Chemerinsky, Erwin, <i>Federal Jurisdiction</i> (5th ed. 2007) .....	23
Harrison, John, <i>Ex parte Young</i> , 60 STAN. L. REV. 989 (2008) .....	45
Laycock, Douglas, <i>Modern American Remedies</i> (4th ed. 2010) .....	36
Lewis, John, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Eminent Domain in the United States</i> (1888) .....	32, 35
Magna Charta (1215) .....	28
Pierce, Jr., Richard J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Administrative Law and Process</i> (5th ed. 2009) .....	24
Pomeroy, John Norton, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence as Administered in the United States of America</i> (4th ed. 1919) .....	34
Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Analysis Report</i> (Aug. 1, 2006) .....	6

Raisin Administrative Committee, <i>Marketing Policy and Industry Statistics, 2010</i> .....	6
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976) .....	52
Willard, John, <i>A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (Platt Potter ed., 2d ed. 1875) .....	45
Wright, Charles A., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008) .....	22, 49
